State of California Office of Administrative Law

In re:	NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF REGULATORY ACTION
State Water Resources Control Board	
Regulatory Action:	
	Government Code Section 11353
Title 23, California Code of Regulations	
Adopt sections: 3939.28 Amend sections: Repeal sections:	OAL File No. 2007-1227-02 S
	ſ

On June 7, 2007, the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Los Angeles Water Board) adopted R4-2007-009 amending the Water Quality Control Plan for the Los Angeles Region (Basin Plan). This Basin Plan amendment establishes a Total Maximum Daily Load for trash in Lake Elizabeth, Munz Lake, and Lake Hughes, and establishes the numeric target of zero for calculation of waste load allocations for point source discharges and load allocations for nonpoint source discharges for these three lakes. Wasteload allocations will be implemented through storm water permits via the authority vested in the Executive Officer by section 13267 of the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act (Water Code section 13000 et seq.). Load allocations will be implemented through either (1) a conditional waiver from waste discharge requirements, or (2) an alternative program implemented through waste discharge requirements or an individual waiver or another appropriate order of the Los Angeles Water Board. On December 4, 2007, the State Water Resources Control Board approved this amendment under Resolution No. 2007-0073.

OAL approves this regulatory action pursuant to section 11353 of the Government Code.

Date: 2/8/2008

Debra M. Cornez

Assistant Chief Counsel

For: SUSAN LAPSLEY Director

Original: Dorothy Rice Copy: Nick Martorano